
K EVIN KAMEN ETZ 
Co un ty Executive 

Troutman Sanders LLP 
Attorneys at Law 
222 Central Park A venue 
Suite 2000 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 
Attention : Mr. Thomas C. Kline 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter 
Walmart (RM), Store 3489 
6420 Petrie Way 
Baltimore, Maryland 2123 7 
Case #2002-0488-A 
J 51

h Election District 

Dear Mr. Kline 

June 19, 2017 AftN O LD JABLO N 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Administration 
and Inspections has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, 
and our research of the zoning records, the fo llowing has been determined: 

1. The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter wou ld be the 3rd change from the 
original variance 2002-0488-A. After meeting with the Administrative Law Judge, John 
Beverungen and Planner, Aaron Tsui , we have concluded that a new variances would be 
required for a ll the new and remaining signs at the existing location . Therefore, your 
Spirit and Intent request has been denied. 

2. A copy of your letter and a copy of this response wi ll be made a permanent part of the 
above li sted case file for future reference. 

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal 
opinion. It is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and is 
not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, 
agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all 
liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information 
provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

17-229/LW 
2002-0488-A 

Very truly_y,QJ.L.rii..y 
ORIGINAL snmtu B 

LEONARD J. WASILEWSKI 
Leonard Wasilewski 
Planner 11 
Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 41 0-887-339 l I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



THOMAS CHANDLER KLEINE 
757.687. 7789 telephone 
757.687.1512 facsimile 
thomas.kleine@troutmansanders.com 

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PAI 

TROUTMAN 
SANDERS 

June 9, 2017 

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
Baltimore County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Request for Sprint and Intent Letter 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 00 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 2 62 ~(.,... 

757.687. 7500 teleph 

I write on behalf of my firm' s client Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust ("Wal-Mart"), 
with respect to the existing Wal-Mart Store located at 6420 Petrie Way (the "Wal-Mart Store") 
in Baltimore County (the "County"). The purpose ofthis letter is to request confirmation that the 
currently proposed signage package for the Wal-Mart Store meets the spirit and intent of 
previously-granted signage approvals. 

Wal-Mart was previously granted a signage variance with respect to the Wal-Mart Store 
by Order dated July 24, 2002 in connection with County Case No. 02-488-A (the "Variance 
Order"), a copy of which is attached to this letter as Exhibit A. The Variance Order permits: (i) 
eight (8) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fa<;ade of the Wal-Mart Store, and (ii) seven 
(7) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fa<;ade of the Wal-Mart Store. As a result of the 
Variance Order, we understand that Wal-Mart originally installed a total of fourteen (14) 
enterprise and directional signs on the Wal-Mart Store totaling approximately 718.72 square feet 
m area. 

By Spirit and Intent Letter dated February 20, 2009, the County confirmed that a decrease 
in the enterprise and directional signs on the Wal-Mart Store from fourteen (14) to eleven (11) 
signs totaling 486.46 square feet met the spirit and intent of the Variance Order. 

Additionally, by Spirit and Intent Letter dated February 3, 2012, the County confirmed 
that a decrease in the enterprise and directional signs on the Wal-Mart Store from eleven (11) to 
four (4) signs totaling 339.91 square feet also met the spirit and intent of the Variance Order. 
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TROUTMAN 
SANDERS 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PAI 
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
Baltimore County Office Building 
June 9, 2017 
Page 2 

Wal-Mart now desires to modify the signage on the Wal-Mart Store as part of a 
refurbishment of the exterior of the store building. As shown on the new signage package 
(depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto), Wal-Mart now proposes five (5) wall-mounted 
enterprise signs on the south (front) facade of the Wal-Mart Store, totaling approximately 421.62 
square feet in area. 

As the currently proposed signage package consists of ten (10) fewer enterprise signs and 
297.1 fewer total square feet of sign area than the signage permitted under the Variance Order, 
Wal-Mart respectfully requests verification that the currently proposed signage package meets 
the spirit and intent of the Variance Order, and that no new hearing is necessary in connection 
with the proposed signage package. 

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to 
contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas C. Kleine 

30990601v2 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

SE/S Philadelphia Road, 580' NE of 
the c/1 1-695 
(6420 Petrie Way) 
15th Election District 
5th Council District 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
Petitioner 

• 
* . BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

• Case No. 02-488-A 

• 
• • ... ... ... • * * ... ... . 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

EXHIBIT 

A 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., through their attorney, 

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. The Petitioners request a series of variances from the sign regulations 

set forth in Section 450.4.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a 

proposed Wal-Mart Store (Store. #3489) on the subject site. In companion Case No. 02-486-A, 

similar relief is requested for a proposed and Sam's Club (Store 6650). In the instant case, relief is 

requested to permit eight (8) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fa~ade of the proposed 

Wal-Mart store building in lieu of the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign, and to allow 

seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fa~ade of the building, on which no wall­

mounted signs are permitted by right. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the site plan(s) submitted which were accepted into evidence and marked 

as Petitioner's Exhibit IA, and the amended sign elevation drawings submitted and marked into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit IB. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Timothy 

Madden, Registered Landscape Architect with Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the consultants 

who prepared the site plans, Scott Brown, Advanced Signs and Services, Inc., Wal-Mart Stores' 

Sign Consultant, and David Karceski, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons present. 
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KEVI N KAM EN ETZ ARNOLD JABLON 
County Executive Depllty Administrative Officer February 3, 2012 

Direc/or,Department ofPermits, 
. Approvals ~~ }nspections 

Kevin Spurgeon, Assoc. ALA 

Job Captain . 

345 Riverview, Suite 200 

Wichita, Kansas 67203 


. Spirit and Intent Letter: Walmart (RM), Store 3489. 
". 	 6420 Petrie Way (Golden Ring) 


Rosedale, Maryland 21237 

Case #2002-0488-A 


. 15th Election District 

Dear Mr. Spurgeon, . 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals, 

and Inspections has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided 

therein, and our research of the zoning records,the' following has been determined: 


1. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter result in a decrease in signs 
and total area, therefore your request meets the spirit and intent of the Zoning 
Order Case no. 2002-0488A. 

2. 	 Your letter, the accompanied photos, exhibits, and a copy of this response will be 
made a permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 

3. 	 A copy of this letter and exhibits must accompany your application for new sign 
permits. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please' 

do not hesitate to contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 


~Ji1 
Leo aid Wasilewski 


12-35/LW Planner II 

Case File: 2002-0488A Zoning Review 


ZOiling Review ICounty Office Building . 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd,gov 

www.baltimorecountymd,gov


January 31, 2012 

, l,..t..V 

t;ii zll/'-z 
lA.. CI­

'. 	 County of Baltimore 
Attn:Arnold Jablon. 
Director of Permits Approvals and Inspections 
~ 11 West Chesapeake Ave. Suite 105 ' 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Walmart Building Permit Approval 

Store #3489 - Baltimore(Golden Ring), MD 

6420 Petrie Way 

Rosedale, MD 21237 


Dear Mr. Jablon 

In reference to the above mentioned location, it is our proposal to update the existing exterior 
Walmart signage. Walmart 'is currently undergoing a nationwide re-irriage campaign in an effort better 
serve their customers and to upgrade the landscape of the community. Updating to the n~w signage 
is an important component in this effort. . 
It is our intentto keep within the spirit of the original approved signage reflected in the documents 
dated March 14, 2002.' . 

The original approved signage package included 14 signs with a total sign square footage 718.72 

square feet. . The following is a breakdown of the existing signage: 


1. "Wal*mart" - 212.4 sq. ft 
2. "Always" - 146 sq. ft. 
3. "1 Hour Photo" - 16.5 sq: ft. 
4. "Optical" - 10.25 sq. ft. 

5.- "Satisfaction Guaranteed" - 64.16 sq. ft. 

6. "We sell for less" - 43.67 sq. ft. 


·7. "Tire & Lube Express" - 80.58 sq. ft; 

8. "Wal*mart Tire and Lube Express" - 108.5 sq. ft. 
9. "Lube Express" - 3 signs @ 8.96 sq. ft. ea - 26.88 sq. ft. 
10. "Tires" - 3 signs @ 3.26 sq. ft. ea - 9.78 sq. ft. 

Our proposed new signage package includes a total offour (4) signs with a total of 339.91 square 

feet. The following is a breakdown of the proposed signage:' 


1. "Walmart" - 157.43 sq. ft. 
2. "*" (spark) - 57.02 sq. ft. 
3. "Market and Pharmacy" - 96.27 sq. ft. 
4. "Home & Living" - 29.19 sq. ft. 

As evidenced by the accompanying documents and calculations, we hope that you will agree that. 
with the proposed changes in the new exterior building signage we ha.ve reduced the total square 
footage from that of the originally approved exterior signage and in doing so, are keeping within the 
original intent of the existing approved signage. Therefore we respectfully request, on behalf of our 



client, your approval. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this 
~~~ . 

Sincerely, . 

Cc: Mr. Kevin Spurgeon 
Mr: Brett Martinez 







ee 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES 1. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and County Executive 
Development Management . 

Harrison French & Associates, Ltd. February 20, 2009 

809 Southwest A Street, Suite 201 

Bentonville, AR 72712 

Attention: Mr. Gregory Worthey, Program Manager 


Re: 	 Spirit and Intent Letter 

Walmart (RM), Store 3489 

6420 Petrie Way 

Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Case #2002-0488-A 

15 th Election District 


Dear Mr. Worthey, 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Timothy Kotroco , Director of Permits and 

Development Management has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the 

information provided therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following has 

been determined: 


1. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter result a decrease in area 
and your request therefore meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case no. 
2002-0488A. 

2. 	 Your Jetter, the accompanied photos, use permit copy, and a copy of this response 
will be made a permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufflciently detailed and 

responsive to the request. If you need fllIiher information or have any questions, please 

do not hesitate to contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887 -3391. 


Very truly y.ours, 

hAMffi' > 
Aaron Tsui 
Planner II 

. Zoning Review 

c.c . 	 File/09-29 
Case File: 2002-0488A w /e 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
I II 	West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fa>; 410-887:3048 

www.bahimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.bahimorecountymd.gov
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To: Baltimore County Dept. of Permits and Dev. Date: February 13, 2009 

111 West Chesapeake Ave. Room 111 Project No: 02-09-00045 

Towson, MD 21204 Project: #3489 Walmart 
Att: Timothy Kotroco 6420 Petrie Way 

Director-PDM Baltimore, MD 21237 

Subject: Paint and Signage Approval 

Please find the follo,wing items for your use with the above referenced project. If you have any questions 
or need additional information, please contact me. 

Copies Description 
1 Sprit and Intent Letter 
1 Sign Permit Application 
1 Existing Variance and Permit 
1 Set of Color Photos of existing signage 
1 Set of Paint and Signage 

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify our office immediately. 

Sincerely, 

Name Gregory L. Worthey 

Title Project Manager 
Ext. 269 

RECEIVED 


FEB 18 2009 


UPS Next Day Air 

809 SW A Street, Suite 201 www.hfa-ae.com Phone: 479-273-7780 

Benlonviile, AR 72712 Fax : 479-273-9436 

http:www.hfa-ae.com
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Project: Walmart (RM) 
Store No. 3489 
Baltimore (Rosedale), MD 

Date: February 11,2009 

Sirs, 

This matter comes before the Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development 
Management that the variance obtained on July 24, 2002 case no. 02-488-A, granted the Walmart 
store located at 6420 Petrie Way the additional signage relief from section 450.4.5d of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations to permit eight (8) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fa9ade of 
the Walmart building in lieu of the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign, and to allow seven 
(7) wall- mounted enterprise signs on the west fa9ade of the building. The total wall-mounted 
enterprise signage is 676.31 square feet. 

At this time the Walmart located at 6420 Petrie Way requests the Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management to grant the right to remove eight (8) wall-mounted 
enterprise signs located on the south fa9ade and replace with to four (4) new wall-mounted 
enterprise sign, and to allow the removal of seven (7) wall mounted enterprise signs and replaced 
with seven (7) new wall-mounted enterprise signs. The total new wall-mounted enterprise signage is 
486.46 square feet, a decrease of 189.85 square feet. 

The new signage will update the existing company logo with the new logo and reduce the amount of 
signage square footage and identify the different products and services offered by our client. The 
new signage will remain in scale with the building and consistent with the spirit and intent of the 
sign regulation set forth in section 450.4.5d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

We are also proposing the repainting the exterior of the store. The exterior of the store will be 
repainted in the tans and browns similar to the existing color scheme. The blue stripe across the front 
and along the Tire, Lube Express will also be painted tan. The Metal Roofs on either side of the 
main entrance will be gray. 

Thank you for reviewing this project. Do not hesitate to call if we can be of any assistance. 

Sincerely, ~ 
~
Gregory Worthey 

Program Manager 
Harrison French and Associates 

809 Southwest A Street, Suite 201 Phone: 479 .273.7780 
Bentonville, AR 72712 Fax: 479.273 .9436 

http:450.4.5d
http:450.4.5d
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Date: February 13,2009 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Management 
Attn: Timothy Kotroco 
111 West Chesapeake Ave Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Paint and Signage for Wal-Mart Store No. 3489 
6420 Petrie Way 
Baltimore, MD 21237 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

The purpose of this letter is to confIrm your approval of the painting and signage change 
for the above mentioned Wal-Mart store. Please sign and date on the signature block 
below and fax back to me at (479) 273 -9436 for our records as confirmation of approval 
of this work effort. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (479) 273-7780 ext 269. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director-PDM 

Sincerely, 

Gregory L. Worthey 
Project Manager 

809 Southwest A Street, Suite 20 I Phone: 479-273-7780 
Bentonville, Arkansas 72712 Fax: 479-273-9436 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PI;RMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE fEt- 7Z&()

TOWSON, MD 21204 
410·887·3391 f~i.I-f(( 

SIGN USE PERMIT 77 491SZb 
t2..reCt'r t If l/ ~'f'J13Permit Fees are Non·Refundable; Make Check Payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" 

PROPERTY ADDRESS ~ L{ 2-D Pofyi e- \J~ 
BUSINESS NAME 'V-.h1-tM~yf- . 	 ZONING B~ 
OWNER'S NAME \Va. \~O ,,+ S-b-~ I ~ C ' PHONE NO. .5c>I· c'71·1151;­ HISTORIC DISTRICT: DYes /!] No 

-ZOO, 51'; Blvd ' ~vr~V-d/'f', ARMAILING ADDRESS 

APPLICANT/OWNER'S AGENT C50 <= t::==Y -	 PHONE NO. eco·IfS'2 .3 ~q 3 

PHONE NO. DtIC1 · ('3~. lJ~,bSIGN COMPANY NAME Mva. i-)(~ 

TYPE OF SIGN: 	 TAX ACCOUNT NO. / ______ 

D Temporary - Including Real Estate/Construction/Event Temporary Sign(s) in the Last Year: DYes 0 No 

D Permanent D Changeable Copy ~ Wall D Face Change Only 0 Non-Illuminated 

D Freestanding D Pylon D Monument D Illuminated (separate electrical permit required) 

Size: _____ feetX ____ feet= ____ squ~re feet Height: ____ feet (freestanding signs) 

Property Line/Street Right-of-Way Setbacks: front , sides and , and rear __--:-_--:-' 
NOTE: A construction plan, drawn to scale and clearly showing that all requirements have been met, must be attached; a site 

plan also must be attached for freestanding signs. . 

PROHIBITIONS - including roof signs (Sections 450.5.B.7 and 450.6.A, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations): 
1. 	 Signs cannot impair motorist's clear view of traffic or government signs. All signs are subject to Section 102.5, BCZR. 
2. 	 Signs cannot imitate or resemble government signs, except for private traffic control and notice signs. 
3. Signs cannot be placed In or project into or above street right of way or government property. 

4; Sign or frameVoiorkcannot obstruct window or opening for light and air· or access to building, fire hydrant, or stand pipe. 

5. 	 Vehicle cannot be parked for the purpose of displaylng'an attached sign. 

6. 	Except for flags exempted, flags, pennants, ribbons, streamers, tethered balloons, laser projections, and similar objects 

are prohibited. 
7. 	 POfUble signs are prohibited, except for A-frame and sandwich board signs issued a use permit In B.M. - C.T. zones. 
8. 	There can be no display or simulation of moving parts or message, except for an outdoor advertising sign with tri·vision, 

a changeable copy sign, or a thennometer, barometer, weather vane, barber pole, or clock. 

Work Description (including nUr;?b~r of ~!~ns, spe9Ji1 conditions, materials, locations, and S\'~~); I I .D4\ w~;; ~ fJ /." Y 110' 4 /2 .;: /4[... O~. it-. ~H~· F'hbr"., ~ I[ II 0 I =- I~SD ~ 1; r- ' 

W-e ~-1 ftwLe~~2.'()I' K21~~'(::;.-~3 :'1~..fl-. "'-n'V{ ~ lubL ~Yt'vY1~"":Io'b'llC 1'1'1'= So.slf 
S::~:h'5~~f;Gt'j ~o.t-A''UoI-+2'eli y ~ z toL\·llo ;1.+:1-· '1\ve~ (P')" I'd')( 3'3'':·-3.ahsq, =C1.'7S .f 
rhay\N'l~ ~ ...... I'~I! Y qrq":- N,5t,G:j.-A--. lI'~ ~)(pv ...~ [X:i')"" '0/ Xe,'It"~ '8 .qL- ',;. ctb. "f ' 

D()trc.J~\'l./''y(,,'IO''~}O,.;.{)9').++. 	 wA-lXrv./rI'L'I"_ '" I ~ . 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE LEGIBLY 	 1)(¥~~~e;~ Iol~ >:-It;b :;. IDB,5(~·--RI · 
OWNER/AGENT CERTIFICATION 1{.!./1,/ ~l 257'488 -'"/h/IJ' 

I hereby certify, under penalty. of law, that the proposed sign will be located so a,s not to violate any codes and that the Information 

SUPp.lied~e, com ~nd correct. 	 "lIe, JD"2,- ~ s;.co+t- '£VDW ,,\ 
t 

Signature Date PrintIType Name 

Copies: White - Office; Yellow - Applicant (keep this 
OM APPROVAL (SIGN ONLy)copy for your p~rmanent records) ,. C,v( 	

/

7flfL 
Initials 

REV 8/98 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

410-887-3391 

SIGN USE PERMIT 

Permit Fees are Non-Refundable; Make Check Payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" 

PROPERTY ADDRESS ~64~2~O~P~E~T~R~IE~w~A~Y~_____________________________________________________ 

w2.1martBUSINESS NAME 	 ZONING --=B:..:cM=---________ 

OWNER'S NAME WAT,MART STOR ES. INC PHONE NO. (800) ? 73 4000 HISTORIC DISTRICT: DYes [J No 

MAILING ADDRESS 2001 se eighth STREET BENTONVILLE, AR 

APPLICANT/OWNER'S AGENT Harrison French Associates col Greg Worthey PHONE NO. (479) 273-7730 x 269 

SIGN COMPANY NAME Advance Signs 	 PHONE NO. (800) 452-3793 

TYPE OF SIGN: 	 TAX ACCOUNT NO. ____________ _______ 

Temporary - Including Real Estate/Construction/Event Temporary Sign(s) in the Last Year: DYes Q NoD 
o Permanent D Changeable Copy ~ Wall D Face Change Only D Non-Illuminated 

D Freestanding D Pylon D Monument D Illuminated (separate electrical permit required) 

Size: _____ feetX _____ feet= _____ square feet Height: _____ feet (freestanding signs) 

Property Line/Street Right-of-Way Setbacks: front , sides and , and rear __--,-_--: ­
NOTE: A construction plan, drawn to scale and clearly showing that all requirements have been met, must be attached; a site 

plan also must be attached for freestanding signs. 

PROHIBITIONS - including roof signs (Sections 450.5.B.7 and 450.S.A,Baltimore County Zoning Regulations): 
1. 	 Signs cannot impair motorist's clear view of traffic or government signs. All signs are subject to Section 102.5, BCZR. 
2. 	 Signs cannot imitate or resemble government signs, except for private traffic control and notice signs. 
3. 	 Signs cannot be placed in or project into or above street right of way or government property. 
4. 	 Sign or framework cannot obstruct window or opening for light and air or access to building, fire hydrant, or stand pipe. 
5. 	 Vehicle cannot be parked for the purpose of displaying an attached sign. 
S. 	 Except for flags exempted, flags, pennants, ribbons, streamers, tethered balloons, laser projections, and similar objects 

are prohibited. 
7. 	 Portable signs are prohibited, except for A-frame and sandwich board signs issued a use permit in B.M. - C.T. zones. 
8. 	 There can be no display or Simulation of moving parts or message, except for an outdoor advertising sign with tri-vision, 

a changeable copy sign, or a thermometer, barometer, weather vane, barber pole, or clock. 

Work Description (including number of signs, special conditions, materials , locations; and size): 
Walmart w/Spark 30'-6"x6'-7"=199.49 s_L Market & Pharmacy 29'-8_5"=102.74 s.L 
Home & Living 12'-1"x6'-4"=76.08 s.L Outdoor Living i2'-8"x3'-5"=77.31 s.L 
Tire & Lube 10'-2"xl'-6"=15.24 (3) Tire 2'-4"xl'-0"=total 6.84 s.f. 
(3) Lube 2'-1l"xl'-O"=total 8.76 s.f. 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE LEGIBLY 

OWNER/AGENT CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify, under penalty of law, that the proposed sign will be located so as not to violate any codes and that the information 
sUPHV~dJs true, complete, and correct. 

" ' J. ' . 
Gregory L._w~o_r_t~h_e~y--:-______________ 

Date PrintIType Name f/ 
'i 	 ,

Copies: White - (!)ffice; Yel/ow - App/icant (keep this I Authority under Section 500.4, BCZR PDM APPROVAL (SIGN ONLY) copy for your permanent records) I 	 1I 
---:-::--- !I Signature 	 Initials Date -.---l

1_. _._ __.._
REV 8/98 

http:10'-2"xl'-6"=15.24
http:i2'-8"x3'-5"=77.31
http:12'-1"x6'-4"=76.08
http:29'-8_5"=102.74
http:30'-6"x6'-7"=199.49


Front Elevation Vesbbufe Srgnage - See Detaifs 1l 3,4, and 6 Sheet A2.1 




Left Stde Efevat~on TLE Srgnage - See Deta~ls 2, 12~ and -13 Sheet A2.1 




Left S~de Etevat~on TLE Sf:gnag1e - See Deta[~s 2 and 13 Sheet A2.1 
-.- ----­



Front Elevabon S ~QnaQe - See De-ta ~ ~s 1, 5, and 1aSheet A2.1 




Front EI,evati.on Sllgnage - See Details 1 and 10 Sheet A2.1 
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Front El'evation SilQnaa.e, - See DetaUs 1 and 8 Sheet A2_1 




Front EfevaHon Signage' - See Detat[ 8 Sheet A2.1 




Front E[evations Sjgnage,·- See Details 11 7) and 9 Sheet A2.1 




Front Elevations Signage - See Detaifs 1 7~ and 9 Sheet A2.1 




Front Elevation Srgnagle' - See Deta~~s 1 and' 11 Sheet A2.1 




Left Si d'e Erevatron TLE Stgnage - See Deta,ts 2. and '12 Sheet A2.1 
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• • 
IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

SEIS Philadelphia Road, 580' NE of 
the cll 1-695 * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(6420 Petrie Way) 
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
5th Council District 

* Case No. 02-488-A 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
Petitioner * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., through their attorney, 

Robert A. Hoffinan, Esquire. The Petitioners request a series of variances from the sign regulations 

set forth in Section 450A.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a 

proposed Wal-Mart Store (Store #3489) on the subject site. In companion Case No. 02-486-A, 

similar relief is requested for a proposed and Sam's Club (Store 6650). In the instant case, relief is 

requested to permit eight (8) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fayade of the proposed 

Wal-Mart store building in lieu of the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign, and to allow 

seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fayade of the building, on which no wall­

mounted signs are permitted by right. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the site planes) submitted which were accepted into evidence and marked 

as Petitioner's Exhibit lA, and the amended sign elevation drawings submitted and marked into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were TimothyG 
Z 

Madden, Registered Landscape Architect with Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the consultants 

who prepared the site plans, Scott Brown, Advanced Signs and Services, Inc., Wal-Mart Stores' 

Sign Consultant, and David Karceski, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons present. 



Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject properly is an irregular shaped 

parcel located between Philadelphia Road and Pulaski Highway, east of the Baltimore Beltway (1­

695) and west of Rossville Boulevard in Rosedale. The property contains a gross area of 20.11 

acres, more or less, zoned B.M., and was formerly the site of the Golden Ring Mall. Much of the 

mall infrastructure has been razed and the parcel is being redeveloped with a series of "big box" 

tenants, including a Home Depot, Montgomery Wards, Sam's Club and a Wal-Mart Store. 

Generally, the area is commercial/industrial/retail in character, owing to its location near major 

arterial roads in this area of Baltimore County. 

In the instant case, the requested relief relates to the proposed Wal-Mart Store to be 

constructed on this site. The proposed store will be located in the northwest comer of the property, 

adjacent to Philadelphia Road, and contain 158,913 sq.ft. in area. The Petitioners seek relief to 

allow a series of enterprises signs to be located on the south and west facades of the building. In 

support of the request, Mr. Madden and Mr. Brown testified that although the proposed signs are 

designated as "enterprise signs" under the definition found in Section 450 of the B.C.Z.R., they may 

not be enterprise signs as originally contemplated by the regulation. Specifically, the signs 

generally identify the different products and services offered by Wal-Mart, including optical 

services, film processing, automotive services, etc., and are necessary to direct potential customers 

to the various entrances of the building and parts of the store where a given service or product is 

offered. It was also noted that the signs have been designed to be aesthetically pleasing and are not 

out of scale with the large building. Indeed, collectively, the area of the signage is consistent with 

the spirit and intent ofthe sign regulations in the B.C.Z.R. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered I am persuaded to grant the relief 

requested. In my judgment, the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the 

B.C.Z.R. as construed by Cromwell v. Ward, lO2 Md. App. 691 (1995). The property is unique, 

given its topography and shape, and its location adjacent to major arterial roads. Moreover, 

practical difficulty would result if relief were denied, in that the Petitioner would not be able to 

provide adequate directional service to its potential customers. Additionally, given the character of 

2 



the surrounding locale, I am persuaded that relief can be granted without adverse impact to adjacent 

properties. There were no Protestants present, and' no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee 

comments submitted by any County reviewing agency. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on the Petition 

held thereon, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this d!f!!aay of July, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 450A.5.d of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit eight (8) wall-mounted enterprise 

signs on'the south fal(ade of the proposed Wal-Mart store building in lieu of the one permitted wall­

mounted enterprise sign, and to allow seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fal(ade of 

the building, on which no wall-mounted signs are permitted by right, in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibits lA and lB, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their sign permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from 
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 

reversed, the relief granted herein sha11.~ 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs for Baltimore County 

~"ill 
,0: 
a:: 
ill 
0 (I) 3 ......a:: m 	~ 
0 	 0 IliI 
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.-=.,- ~--"'~~~.. -'=~':~-SUi~-:-405/C~~nty Courts Bldg•. 
Baltimore County 40J Bosley..A~ue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

. 410-887-4386 
July 24, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468 

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, Baetjer & Howard. 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: PEffilONS FOR VARIANCE 
SEIS Philadelphia Road, 580' NE of the cll 1-695 
(6420 Petrie Way) N/S Brooknoll Drive, 275' W of the cll Mt. Vista Road 
15th Election District ~ 5th Council District 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. - Petitioners 

. Case No. 02-486-A & 02-488-A 

Dear Messrs. Hoffman & Karceski: . 

Enclosed please frnd a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matters. 
The Petitions for Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further infonnation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Pennits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

~t)tll'/A'///bV 
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs for Baltimore County 

cc: Timothy Madden, M~O'& Ritchie Assoc., Inc. ' 
9090 Junction Drive, 'te 9, Annapolis Junction,'Md. 20701 


People's Counsel; Case ile 


Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


Maryland 

(410) 

State 
21204 

P-t-t- .c·v ­e I Ion .lor arlattce 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at '6420 Petrie Way 
which is presently zoned _B_M_______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of PermIts and Development Management. The undersigned. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) _ 

SEE ATI'ArnED 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

To be detennined at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

IN/e do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
pe~ury. that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. 
Name· Type or Print Name· Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

SEE A'ITACHED 
Address Telepnone No. Name· Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 200 S.E. lOth Street (479) 273-4000 
Address Te1epnone NO. 

Robert A. Hoffman Bentonville, Arkansas 72712 
City State ZIP CcceN.m'.TY~ 
Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature _, 

Rotert A. Hoffuan 
Name 

494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (4l0) 494-6200 
elephone No. Address Te1epnone No. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
Zip Code City State Zip Coce 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _--­

UNAVAILABLE FOS HEARING 
Reviewed By fLJIt Date 



__ 'I­
f .....\ 

• > , 

[ 

W AL-MART (Store Nm 3489) 
VARIANCES REQUESTED FOR 

6420 PETRIE WAY 

Variance from Section 450.4.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") 
to allow eight wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south facade of the building in lieu of 
the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign. 

Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.5.d to allow seven wall-mounted enterprise signs on 
the west facade of the building, a facade on which no wall-mounted enterprise signs are 

-permitted by right. 

(SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR DETAILED SIGNAGE LIST) 



ATTACHED SHEET 
6420 PETRIE WAY 

SOUTH FACADE 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow a second wall-mounted sign of 114.57 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
pennitted (Sign #1 - Always). 

Variance from BCZRSection 450A.5.d to allow a third wall-mounted sign of64.16 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
permitted (Sign # 11 - Satisfaction Guaranteed) . 

. Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow a fourth wall-mounted sign of 16.5 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
permitted (Sign #8 - I-Hr. Photo). 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow a fifth wall-mounted sign of 10.25 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
pennitted (Sign # I 0 - Optical). 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow a sixth wall-mounted sign of43.67 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
pennitted (Sign #5 We Sell For Less). 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow an seventh wall-mounted sign of 14.56 
square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign 
permitted (Sign #9 - Pharmacy). 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow an eighth wall-mounted sign of 80.58 

square feet on the south facade of the building in lieu of the one wall-mounted sign· 

pennitted (Sign #3 - Tire & Lube Express). 


WEST FACADE 

Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.5.d to allow a wall-mounted sign of 108.51 square 

feet on the west facade of the building, a facade on which no wall-mounted sign is 

pennitted by right. (Sign #4 - Wal*Mart Tire & Lube Express). 


Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow three wall-mounted signs of3.26 square 
feet each on the west facade of the building, a facade on which no wall-mounted signs are 
pennitted by right (Sign #6 - Tires). 



· ~-'----~'-"-----~---'"------.-----------.-. 

Variance from BCZR Section 450A.5.d to allow three wall-mounted signs of 8.96 square 
feet each on the west facade of the building, a facade on which no wall-mounted signs are 
permitted by right (Sign #7 - Lube Express). 

TOlDOCSIIDHKOll#13S438 vI 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

LEGAL OWNER 

2001 S.E. 10th Street 

Bentonville, AR 72712 

(479) 273-4000 




MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOC~ATES» INC. 
E::NGINEERS, ARCHITECTS. PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

Zoning Description 

Beginning at a point locat~d on the southeasterly side of Philadelphia Road (M¥}'land 
Route 7) which Is a variable width road at the distance of 580 feet northeasterly of the 
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Interstate 1-695 (Baltimore 
Beltway) which is also a variable width highway. Tllence the following courses and 
disla.nces: 

North 32 degrees 33 minutes 12 seconds East, 145.67 feet; North 36 degrees 01 minutes 
41 seconds East, 27.90 feel; North 48 degrees 40 minutes 06 seconds East, 6&6.57 feet; 
South 31 degrees 38 minutes 55 seconds East, 314.69 feet; South 42 degrees 14 minules 
58 seconds East, 394.19 feet; South 70 degrees 30 minutes 59 seconds East, 352.08 reel; 
South 44 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds West, 107.35 feel; South 45 degrees 14 minutes 
45 seconds E8.st, 33.00 feet; South 42 degrees 42 mh1Utes 59 seconds West, 75.00 feet; 
North 47 degrees 17.minutesOl seconds West, 71.40 feet; South 42 degrees 42 minutes 
59 seconds West, 271.74 feet; NOl1h 47 degrees 17 minutes 01 seconds West, 20.00 feet; 
South 42 degrees 42 minutes 59 seconds West, 472.00 [ect; South 47 degrees 17 minutes 
oI seconds East, 282,98 feet; South 42 degrees42 minutes 59 seconds West, 221.57 feet; 
NOlih 73 degrees 32 minutes 11 seconds West,J69.13 feet; North 42 degrees 41 minutes 
47 seconds East, 73.42 feet; NOlth 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 seconds West, 110.00 feet; 
North 42 degrees 41 minutes 47 seconds East, 129.36 feet; North 47 degrees 18 minutes 
13 secol1ds West, 69.00 feet; North 41 degrees 41 minutes 47 seconds East, 142.00 feet; 
North 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 seconds West, 295.00 feet; North 42 degrees 41 minutes 
47 seconds East, 9.00 feet; North 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 seconds West, 379.00 feet; 
South 42 degrees 41 minules 47 seconds West, 3,25 feet; North 47 degrees 18 minutes 13 
seconds West, 267.42 feet to the point and place ofbegiIUling, and being all ~~C.A) 
as shown on plat entitled "The Cenn'c at Golden Ring" and recorded in Plat Book S.M. 
73, folio 103. 

Containing 20.1067 acres and being located lJ1 the Fifteenth Election District of 
Baltimore County, Maryland. 

o 3445 A BOX HII.L conronATC CENTER Dr-ave, A[)1"'JGDCl~I, 1v10 21003 ., 410-515-9000 II FAX 410-515-9002 

U I 10 WES~ ROllO, SUITE 24~. TOWSON. MO 21~O·~ !!II 410-821-1G90 • FAX 410-821-1748 
o tJCi(jO .JUNC flON ORIV~. SUII t' :1, ANNJI,POI.IS .IUNG nON. MD 20701 ill 410-792·9792 II FAX 410-792-7395 

http:West,J69.13
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 6jdS { ,2002-. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




CERlIFICATE OF POB"ONG 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 


MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING 

HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 0;2- Lf3(f - A 
------~--~----~------~-----------

Petitioner: ~-~~ ~ 4nc . 

Address or Location: Lt.\\ a<> 1>e\-r.,e. ~\I 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: ~'l~\ 

Address: c3\O l\\~'1 PaJ.e. 


=raY~1 ~. ~\~lJ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 25, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Amy Dontell 410 494-6244 
Venable Baetjer & Howard 
210 Allegheny Avenue 

'~owson MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-488-A 
6420 Petrie Way 
SEIS Philadelphia Road, 580' NE of centerline of 1-695 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Wal-Mart Stores Inc, Michael Gardner AVP 

Variance to allow eight wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fac;ade of the 
building in lieu of the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign; also to allow seven 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fac;ade of the building, a fac;ade on which no 
wall-mounted enterprise signs are permitted by right. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, July 9, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County Office 
Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G j)"Z. 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. ­

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 	West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department 	of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

May 24,2002 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-488-A 
6420 Petrie Way 
SE/S Philadelphia Road, 580' NE of centerline of 1-695 
15th Election District - th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Wal-Mart Stores Inc, Michael Gardner AVP 

Variance to allow eight wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south fac;ade of the 
building in lieu of the one permitted wall-mounted enterprise sign; also to allow seven 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west fac;ade of the building, a fac;ade on which no 
wall-mounted enterprise signs are permitted by right. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, July 9,2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County Office 
Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Arnold Jablon G \> 'Z. 

Director 

C: Robert A Hoffman Esquire, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, 
Towson 21204 
Wal-Mart Stores Inc, Michael Gardner AVP, 200 S.E. 10th Street, 
Bentonville AR 72712 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2002. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

~ Prinle~, wi1h .Soy~ean Ink 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Management 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us 

July 5,2002 

Robert A. Hoffman 
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Hoffman 

RE: Case Number:02-488 -A, 6420 Petrie Way-

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 2, 2002.. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to 
indicate the appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning 
commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the 
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the 
permanent case file. 

If you need fUIiher information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

very(tl~IIY yours,~. 

,.l4·~".'-lI:', ' .. I, ./,~i 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. . 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 1'VyL­

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Michael Gardner AVP, 200 S.E, loth Street, Bentonville AR 72712 
People's Counsel 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

Prinled with Soybean tn~ 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us


-~'--------~II~------~"--------
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Fire Department 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

May 15,2002 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: . Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 20, 2002 

Item No.: See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant to your request, the refer
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments 

enced 
below 

pro
are 

perty has been, 
applicable and 

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

8490-500 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

(J00- (\ Prinled with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July2, 2002 

Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 


FR~~ObertW. Bowling, Supervisor 

ureau ofDevelopment Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zomng AdVISOry CommIttee Meetmg 
ForMay2~02 

~ Item Nos~~89, 490, 496, 497, 
7/ 498,499, ana 500 
1<1ID'>­

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

RWB:HJO:jrb 

cc: File 

'J' ,.' 

ZAC-5-28-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-722002 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 18,2002 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Aniold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning JUN ~ 92DD2 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-488 & 02-543 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please .. 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 



• Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: -:;r. J4·o1.. 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 488 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection 
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MDtyS 7. 
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any 
SHA projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

1!4JL 
~....",,- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ___________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


-. • 
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE '" BEFORE THE 
6420 Petrie Way, SE/S Philadelphia Rd, 
580' NE ofell Interstate 695 (Baltimore Beltway) ZONING COMMISSIONER '" 
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic 

'" FOR 
LegalOwner: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

Petiti onere s) '" BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 02-488-A '" 
'" '" '" '" '" '" '"'" '" '" '" '" '" '" 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofthe People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and ofthe passage ofany preliminary or final 

Order. All parties sbould copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti documentation ftled in the 

case. 

~.' 
PETER MAX ZIMME~ 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~.~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 

·400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day ofMay, 2002 a copy ofthe foregoing Entry ofAppearance 

was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq., Veqable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 

21204, attorney for Petitioner(s). 

1~Hcvye~

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
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